financial instruments are denominated, primarily the U.S. dollar, against the euro and an unfavorable change indicates a
weakening of the currency in which our financial instruments are denominated, primarily the U.S. dollar, against the euro.
The selection of 10% favorable or unfavorable change in foreign currency exchange rates should not be construed as a
prediction by us of future market events, but rather, to illustrate the potential impact of such an event. The modeling
technique used to calculate the exposure does not take into account correlation among foreign currency exchange rates, or
correlation among various markets (i.e., the foreign exchange, equity and fixed-income markets). Even though we believe it to
be possible that all of the foreign currency exchange rates to which we are exposed would simultaneously change by more than
10%, we find it meaningful to “stress test” our exposure under this 10% fluctuation scenario and other hypothetical adverse
market scenarios. Our actual experience may differ from the results in the table below due to the correlation assumptions
utilized, or if events occur that were not included in the methodology, such as significant liquidity or market events.

2007 2008
Impact on Impact on

equity equity

10% increase of U.S. dollar versus euro (7,715) (686)
10% decrease of U.S. dollar versus euro 7,715) 686)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 12,690) 16,853)
10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (12,690) (16,853)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 4,642) 5,404)
10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (4,642) (5,404)

Sensitivity analysis
Currency and Carrying Favorable Unfavorable

notional amount amount Fair value change of 10% change of 10%
(in millions) (in millions of euro)

As of December 31, 2008:

Notes payable to banks,
due within twelve months yen 2,000.0 15.9 15.9 14.3 17.5

SG$ 2.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.1

Long-term debt with maturities
due from 2009 - 2012 yen 3,552.1 28.2 28.2 25.4 31.0
due from 2010 euro 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
due from 2011 SG$ 2.9 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.6

Convertible subordinated debt:
due May 15, 2010 US$ 20.9 15.0 13.7 13.5 16.5
due December 6, 2011 US$ 127.7 91.8 56.2 82.6 100.9

Foreign exchange contracts:
purchase of currency contracts to
be settled within twelve months: US$ 4.3 3.1 3.1 2.8 3.4

sale of currency contracts to be
settled within twelve month: US$ 23.6 17.0 17.0 15.3 18.7

47 2008 STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT

Financial Highlights and Selected Comparative Financial Data

For long-term debt, the estimated fair values of our long-term debt are based on current interest rates available to us for debt
instruments with similar terms and remaining maturities. The fair values of our convertible subordinated debt borrowings are
based on our estimates. For forward exchange contracts, market values based on external quotes from banks have been used to
determine the fair value.

The following tables analyze our sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of the U.S. dollar, Hong

[…]

Liabilities:
Fair value hedge contracts:

Long position US$ 42,500 28,900 28,870 (30) —
Euro 1,350 1,318 1,341 23 —

December 31, 2008:

Assets:
Cash flow hedge contracts:

Short position US$ (3,892) (2,988) (2,789) 199 128
Fair value hedge contracts:

Short position US$ (19,724) (14,531) (14,185) 346 —
Liabilities:
Cash flow hedge contracts

Long position US$ 2,228 1,687 1,606 (81) (81)
Fair value hedge contracts:

Long position US$ 2,038 1,560 1,466 (94) —

For forward exchange contracts, market values based on external quotes from banks have been used to determine the
fair value.

The following table analyzes the Company’s sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of
the U.S. dollar, Hong Kong dollar and Japanese yen against the euro as of December 31, 2007 and December 31,
2008. This analysis includes foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at year end
for a 10% increase and 10% decrease of the U.S. dollar, Hong Kong dollar or Japanese yen against the euro. A
positive amount indicates an increase in equity. Recognized in equity is the revaluation effect of subsidiaries
denominated in U.S. dollar, Hong Kong dollar and Japanese yen.

2007 2008
Impact on

equity
Impact on

equity
10% increase of U.S. dollar versus euro (6,868) (686)
10% decrease of U.S. dollar versus euro 6,868 686
10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 12,793 16,853
10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (12,793) (16,853)
10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 4,651 5,404
10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (4,651) (5,404)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the U.S. dollar, Hong Kong dollar
and Japanese yen against the euro as of December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2008 would not result in a material
impact on equity.

91 2008 STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT

The following table analyzes the Company’s sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of
the U.S. dollar and Hong Kong dollar against the euro at average exchange rates for the year 2008. A positive
amount indicates an increase in net earnings.

2007 2008
Impact on Impact on

net earnings
10% increase of U.S. dollar versus euro (499) 2,646
10% decrease of U.S. dollar versus euro 499 (2,646)
10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 6,697 4,819
10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (6,697) (4,819)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any currency other than the U.S. dollar and Hong Kong
dollar against the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2007 and 2008 would not result in a material impact
on net earnings.

Interest Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through its borrowing activities. The Company does not enter
into financial instrument transactions for trading or speculative purposes or to manage interest rate exposure. At
December 31, 2008 the Company had convertible subordinated debt borrowings outstanding of € 15,037 at a fixed
interest rate, maturing in May 2010 and € 91,756 at a fixed interest rate, maturing in December 2011 and € 30,031